

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC	)	Docket Nos. 50-387, 50-388, and 72-28
	)	
(Susquehanna Steam Electric Station,	)	
Units 1 and 2)	)	

**SUSQUEHANNA NUCLEAR’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
MR. SABATINI MONATESTI’S APPEAL OF MEMORANDUM AND ORDER  
(LBP-16-12) AFFIRMING DENIAL OF ACCESS TO SUNSI**

David R. Lewis  
Timothy J. V. Walsh

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
1200 Seventeenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-663-8474

Counsel for Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC

December 27, 2016

## Table of Contents

Statement of Case .....	2
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument .....	13
I. Mr. Monatesti Does Not Identify Any Error in The Board’s Decision .....	13
II. The Board Correctly Found that Mr. Monatesti Failed to Demonstrate a Need for the SUNSI .....	14
III. Mr. Monatesti Failed to Demonstrate That He Would Likely Have Standing in This Proceeding .....	21
IV. Mr. Monatesti’s SUNSI Access Request is Moot Because He Failed to File a Proper Request for Hearing .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Kelley v. Selin*,  
42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 515 U.S. 1159 (1995).....24

*King v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....12

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....14

Administrative Proceedings

*Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.*  
(One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-94-6, 39 N.R.C. 285 (1994) .....13

*Alaska Dep’t of Transp. and Pub. Facilities*  
(Confirmatory Order Modifying License), CLI-04-26, 60 N.R.C. 399,  
*reconsideration denied*, CLI-04-38, 60 N.R.C. 652 (2004).....24

*Commonwealth Edison Co.*  
(Byron Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-793, 20 N.R.C. 1591  
(1984).....21

*Consumers Power Co.*  
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-691, 16 N.R.C. 897 (1982).....22

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut*  
(Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 N.R.C. 631  
(2004).....14

*Duke Energy Corp.*  
(Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-21, 60 N.R.C. 21 (2004) .....12

*Duke Energy Corp.*  
(Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6, 59 N.R.C. 62 (2004) .....12

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*  
(Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-08-19, 68 N.R.C. 251 (2008) .....22, 23

*Exelon Generation Co.* (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3),  
CLI-05-26, 62 N.R.C. 577 (2005) .....22, 23, 24

<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-92-03, 35 N.R.C. 63 (1992).....	14
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (Source Material Amendment License No. SUA-1358), CLI-01-18, 54 N.R.C. 27 (2001).....	24
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-832, 23 N.R.C. 135 (1986), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , CLI-87-12, 26 N.R.C. 383 (1987).....	21
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> (Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-264, 1 N.R.C. 347 (1975).....	21
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-00-18, 52 N.R.C. 129 (2000).....	23
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-21, 52 N.R.C. 261 (2000).....	13
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma</i> (Black Fox Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-573, 10 N.R.C. 775 (1979) .....	22
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 N.R.C. 64 (1994).....	24
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 N.R.C. 9 (2001).....	24
<i>South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 3 and 4), CLI-10-24, 72 N.R.C. 451 (2010) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-16-12, N.R.C. (Nov. 21, 2016) (slip op.).....	1, 14, 16, 17, 18, 27
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 N.R.C. 451 (2006).....	18
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> (Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-666, 15 N.R.C. 277 (1982).....	13
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 N.R.C. 185 (1998).....	24, 29

Statutes and Codes

Atomic Energy Act of 1954  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2021 .....24, 25

Freedom of Information Act  
5 U.S.C. § 552.....12

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations  
Title 10 Section 2.309(f).....28, 30  
Title 10 Section 2.311(b).....1  
Title 10 Section 2.390 .....2  
Title 10 Section 50.75 .....30  
Title 10 Section 50.80 .....2  
Title 10 Section 72.210 .....26

Other Authorities

*Talen Energy Reports 2015 Results*, TALEN ENERGY CORPORATION (Feb. 25, 2016), <http://talenenergy.investorroom.com/2016-02-25-Talen-Energy-Reports-2015-Results-Announces-2016-Guidance> .....17

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC	)	Docket Nos. 50-387, 50-388, and 72-28
	)	
(Susquehanna Steam Electric Station,	)	
Units 1 and 2)	)
